10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

THE RESTIS LAW FIRM, P.C.

William R. Restis, Esq. (Cal. Bar No. 246823)
225 Broadway, Suite 2220

San Diego, California 92101

(619) 270-8383

william@restislaw.com

AFN LAw PLLC

Angus F. Ni, Esq. (Wash. Bar No. 53828)
Admitted pro hac vice

506 2nd Ave, Suite 1400

Seattle, WA 98104

(646) 453-7294

angus@afnlegal.com

HGT LAaw

Hung G. Ta, Esq. (Cal. Bar No. 331458)
Alex Hu, Esq. (Cal. Bar No. 279585)
250 Park Avenue, 7™ Floor

New York, NY 10177

(646) 453-7288

hta@hgtlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Jonathan Shomroni
And the Putative Class

ELECTRONICALLY
FILED

Superior Court of California,
County of San Francisco

10/11/2023
Clerk of the Court
BY: SANDRA SCHIRO
Deputy Clerk

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

JONATHAN SHOMRONI, Individually and
on behalf of others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

FEI LABS INC., a Delaware Corporation,
JOSEPH SANTORO, an Individual,
BRIANNA MONTGOMERY, an Individual,
SEBASTIAN DELGADO, an Individual, and
DOES 1-10.

Defendants,

Case No: CGC-22-598995

Assigned for all purposes to
the Hon. Ethan P. Schulman, Dep’t 304

CLASS ACTION

DECLARATION OF WILLIAM R. RESTIS
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT

Date: October 27, 2023

Time: 10:00 a.m.

Dept: 304

Judge: Hon. Ethan P. Schulman

RESTIS DECLARATION IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL

CASE No. CGC-22-598995




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

I, William R. Restis, hereby declare as follows:

1. I am the managing member of THE RESTIS LAW FIrRM, P.C. (“RLF”), counsel for
Plaintiff and proposed settlement class representative Jonathan Shomroni (“Plaintiff”), and the
proposed Class Members' in the above captioned case. I have personal knowledge of the matters set
forth herein, based on my active participation in all material aspects of this litigation. If called upon,
I could and would testify competently to the facts herein based upon my personal involvement in
this case. I submit this declaration in further support of Plaintiff’s Motion for Final Approval of
Class Action Settlement and in further support of Plaintiff’s Motion for Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses
and Service Award, filed concurrently herewith.

2. Plaintiff’s Counsel has not received, and is not aware of, any objections to the
Settlement, their motion for a Fee and Expense Award and Service Award, the Plan of Allocation,

or any other aspect of the Settlement.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

is true and correct.

Executed on October 11, 2023 in San Diego, California.

q—\

William R. Restis

! Unless otherwise noted, defined terms used herein have the meaning ascribed to them in the May
29, 2023 Amended Stipulation of Settlement, attached as Exhibit I to the May 30, 2023 Supplemental
Declaration of William R. Restis in Support of Plaintiff’s Motion for Preliminary Approval (“5/30/23
Restis Decl.”).

.

RESTIS DECLARATION IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL CASE No. CGC-22-598995




