1	THE RESTIS LAW FIRM, P.C.	
2	William R. Restis, Esq. (Cal. Bar No. 246823)	ELECTRONICALLY
2	225 Broadway, Suite 2220 San Diego, California 92101	FILED
3	(619) 270-8383 william@restislaw.com	Superior Court of California, County of San Francisco
4		10/11/2023
5	AFN LAW PLLC Angus F. Ni, Esq. (Wash. Bar No. 53828) Admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>	Clerk of the Court BY: SANDRA SCHIRO Deputy Clerk
6	506 2nd Ave, Suite 1400 Seattle, WA 98104	
7	(646) 453-7294 angus@afnlegal.com	
8	HGT LAW	
9	Hung G. Ta, Esq. (Cal. Bar No. 331458) Alex Hu, Esq. (Cal. Bar No. 279585)	
10	250 Park Avenue, 7 th Floor New York, NY 10177	
11 12	(646) 453-7288 hta@hgtlaw.com	
13	Attorneys for Plaintiff Jonathan Shomroni And the Putative Class	
14	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO	
15	COUNTIONS	AN FRANCISCO
16	JONATHAN SHOMRONI, Individually and on behalf of others similarly situated,	Case No: CGC-22-598995
17	Plaintiff,	Assigned for all purposes to the Hon. Ethan P. Schulman, Dep't 304
18	V.	CLASS ACTION
19	EELI ADCING - Dilaman Camanatian	DECL AD ATTION OF WAY A LAND DECTE
20	FEI LABS INC., a Delaware Corporation, JOSEPH SANTORO, an Individual, BRIANNA MONTGOMERY, an Individual,	DECLARATION OF WILLIAM R. RESTIS IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
21	SEBASTIAN DELGADO, an Individual, and DOES 1-10.	MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
22	Defendants,	Date: October 27, 2023
23		Time: 10:00 a.m. Dept: 304 Judge: Hon. Ethan P. Schulman
24		J. J
25 26		
27 28		
40		

I, William R. Restis, hereby declare as follows:

- 1. I am the managing member of THE RESTIS LAW FIRM, P.C. ("RLF"), counsel for Plaintiff and proposed settlement class representative Jonathan Shomroni ("Plaintiff"), and the proposed Class Members¹ in the above captioned case. I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth herein, based on my active participation in all material aspects of this litigation. If called upon, I could and would testify competently to the facts herein based upon my personal involvement in this case. I submit this declaration in further support of Plaintiff's Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement and in further support of Plaintiff's Motion for Attorneys' Fees, Expenses and Service Award, filed concurrently herewith.
- 2. Plaintiff's Counsel has not received, and is not aware of, any objections to the Settlement, their motion for a Fee and Expense Award and Service Award, the Plan of Allocation, or any other aspect of the Settlement.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on October 11, 2023 in San Diego, California.

William R. Restis

¹ Unless otherwise noted, defined terms used herein have the meaning ascribed to them in the May 29, 2023 Amended Stipulation of Settlement, attached as <u>Exhibit I</u> to the May 30, 2023 Supplemental Declaration of William R. Restis in Support of Plaintiff's Motion for Preliminary Approval ("5/30/23 Restis Decl.").